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APEX CAR RENTAL (NORWICH) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 02343823)

BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER 2020

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Retained earnings
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

2020
Notes £ £

4 7,091,003

5 4,646,831

3,308,416

7,955,247

6 3,211,263
4,743,984
11,834,987
9 1,077,486

10,757,501

10 100
11 10,757,401

10,757,501

2019

4,842,750
2,014,902
6,857,652

2,078,500

£

6,322,324

4,779,152

11,101,476

806,755

10,294,721

100
10,294,621

10,294,721

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to

the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 18 September 2021 and were signed

on its behalf by:

R.P. Nash - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements
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APEX CAR RENTAL (NORWICH) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 02343823)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Apex Car Rental (Norwich) Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The
company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and
the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the histerical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value
added tax and other sales taxes.

The company's primary source of revenue is from vehicle rentals. Revenue is recognised evenly over the period the vehicle
is rented.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.
Plant and machinery etc - 33% on cost, 20% on cost and 18% on cost

Taxation
Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent
that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet
date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in
which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been
enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible assets and depreciated over
the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Obligations under such agreements are included in creditors net of the
finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental payment is charged to the profit and loss
account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the net obligation outstanding in each period.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged against income on a straight line basis over the lease term.
Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are
charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.
3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 18 (2019 - 18 ).
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APEX CAR RENTAL (NORWICH) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 02343823)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 January 2020
Additions

Disposals

At 31 December 2020
DEPRECIATION

At 1 January 2020
Charge for year
Eliminated on disposal
At 31 December 2020
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 December 2020
At 31 December 2019

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors
Other debtors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Hire purchase contracts (see note 7)
Trade creditors

Taxation and social security

Other creditors

LEASING AGREEMENTS

Minimum lease payments under hire purchase fall due as follows:

Net obligations repayable:
Within one year
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Plant and
machinery
etc

£

7,182,331
8,222,684

(7,724,156)
7,680,859

860,007

942,872
(1,213,023)

589,856

7,091,003

S-SR
6,322,324

2020 2019
£ £
98,312 194,775
4,548,519 4,647,975
4,646,831 4,842,750
2020 2019
£ £
165,227 448,827
2,645,923 988,110
349,560 494 037
50,553 147,526
3,211,263 2,078,500
2020 2019
£ f
165,227 448,827
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APEX CAR RENTAL (NORWICH) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 02343823)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

8. SECURED DEETS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

2020 2019
£ £
Hire purchase contracts 165,227 448,827
9. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
2020 2019
£ £
Deferred tax 1,077,486 806,755
Deferred
tax
£
Balance at 1 January 2020 806,755
Provided during year 270,731
Balance at 31 December 2020 1,077,486
The deferred tax balance comprises provision in respect of accelerated capital allowances.
10. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Allotted, issued and fully paid:
Number: Class: Nominal 2020 2019
value: £ £
100 Ordinary £1 100 100
11. RESERVES
Retained
earnings
£
At 1 January 2020 10,294,621
Profit for the year 462,780
At 31 December 2020 10,757,401

12. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 444(5B) OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006
The Report of the Auditors was unqualified.

Claire Ralph (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of The Carley Partnership
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APEX CAR RENTAL (NORWICH) LIMITED {REGISTERED NUMBER: 02343823)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

13. DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to directors subsisted during the years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December

2019:

2020 2019

£ £

R.P. Nash and Mrs L.J. Nash
Balance outstanding at start of year 295,518 -
Amounts advanced - 908,790
Amounts repaid {295,518) (613,272}
Amounts written off - -
Amounts waived - -
Balance outstanding at end of year - 295,518
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