AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 FOR

APEX CAR RENTAL (NORWICH) LIMITED

The Carley Partnership Statutory Auditor St James's House 8 Overcliffe Gravesend Kent DA11 0HJ

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3

APEX CAR RENTAL (NORWICH) LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

DIRECTORS: R.P. Nash

Mrs L.J. Nash

SECRETARY: R.P. Nash

REGISTERED OFFICE: St James's House

8 Overcliffe Gravesend Kent DA11 0HJ

REGISTERED NUMBER: 02343823 (England and Wales)

AUDITORS: The Carley Partnership

Statutory Auditor
St James's House
8 Overcliffe
Gravesend
Kent
DA11 0HJ

BANKERS: Barclays Bank plc

PO Box 614

St Cuthberts House 7 Upper King Street

Norwich Norfolk BX3 2BB

BALANCE SHEET 31 DECEMBER 2020

		2020		2019	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS Tangible assets	4		7,091,003		6,322,324
CURRENT ASSETS Debtors Cash at bank and in hand	5	4,646,831 3,308,416 7,955,247		4,842,750 2,014,902 6,857,652	
CREDITORS Amounts falling due within one year NET CURRENT ASSETS TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES	6	3,211,263	<u>4,743,984</u> 11,834,987	2,078,500	4,779,152 11,101,476
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES NET ASSETS	9		1,077,486 10,757,501		806,755 10,294,721
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	10		100		100
Retained earnings	11		<u>10,757,401</u>		10,294,621
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>10,757,501</u>		10,294,721

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 18 September 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:

R.P. Nash - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

1. **STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Apex Car Rental (Norwich) Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

The company's primary source of revenue is from vehicle rentals. Revenue is recognised evenly over the period the vehicle is rented.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life. Plant and machinery etc - 33% on cost, 20% on cost and 18% on cost

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible assets and depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Obligations under such agreements are included in creditors net of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental payment is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the net obligation outstanding in each period.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged against income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 18 (2019 - 18).

Page 3 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

4.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		
			Plant and machinery etc
			£
	COST		
	At 1 January 2020		7,182,331
	Additions Disposals		8,222,684 (7,724,156)
	At 31 December 2020		7,680,859
	DEPRECIATION		7,000,033
	At 1 January 2020		860,007
	Charge for year		942,872
	Eliminated on disposal		(1,213,023)
	At 31 December 2020 NET BOOK VALUE		<u>589,856</u>
	At 31 December 2020		7,091,003
	At 31 December 2019		6,322,324
5.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	2020	2010
		2020 £	2019 £
	Trade debtors	98,312	194,775
	Other debtors	4,548,519	4,647,975
		4,646,831	4,842,750
_			
6.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	2020	2019
		2020 £	2013 £
	Hire purchase contracts (see note 7)	165 , 227	448,827
	Trade creditors	2,645,923	988,110
	Taxation and social security	349,560	494,037
	Other creditors	50,553 3,211,263	147,526 2,078,500
			2,076,300
7.	LEASING AGREEMENTS		
	Minimum lease payments under hire purchase fall due as follows:		
		2020	2019
		£	£
	Net obligations repayable:		
	Within one year	<u> 165,227</u>	<u>448,827</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

8.	SECURED DEB	тѕ			
	The following se	cured debts are included within creditors:			
				2020 £	2019 £
	Hire purchase co	ontracts		<u>165,227</u>	<u>448,827</u>
9.	PROVISIONS I	FOR LIABILITIES		2020	2019
	Deferred tax		_	£ 1,077,486	£ 806,755
					Deferred tax £
	Balance at 1 Jan Provided during Balance at 31 De	year			806,755 270,731 1,077,486
	The deferred tax	balance comprises provision in respect of acc	elerated capital allowances.		
10.	CALLED UP SH	ARE CAPITAL			
	Allotted, issued a Number:	and fully paid: Class:	Nominal	2020	2019
	100	Ordinary	value: £1	£ 100	<u>£</u>
11.	RESERVES				Retained earnings £
	At 1 January 202 Profit for the yea At 31 December	ar			10,294,621 462,780 10,757,401

12. DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 444(5B) OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

The Report of the Auditors was unqualified.

Claire Ralph (Senior Statutory Auditor) for and on behalf of The Carley Partnership

Page 5 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

13. DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to directors subsisted during the years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019:

	2020	2019
	£	£
R.P. Nash and Mrs L.J. Nash		
Balance outstanding at start of year	295,518	-
Amounts advanced	-	908,790
Amounts repaid	(295,518)	(613,272)
Amounts written off	-	-
Amounts waived	-	-
Balance outstanding at end of year	-	<u>295,518</u>

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.